
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

15 April 2019 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will be held on Thursday, 
25 April 2019 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, 
Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Head of Paid Service 
 
 
Membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board (11 Members of 
the Council and 4 Added Members) 
 
Councillors R B Parker (Chairman), R Wootten (Vice-Chairman), Mrs J Brockway, 
M Brookes, Mrs K Cook, B M Dobson, R L Foulkes, C S Macey, C E H Marfleet, 
N H Pepper and E W Strengiel 
 
Added Members 
 
Church Representatives: Reverend P A Johnson and Mr S C Rudman 
 
Parent Governor Representatives: Mrs P J Barnett and Miss A E I Sayer 
 

Public Document Pack





OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD AGENDA 
THURSDAY, 25 APRIL 2019 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest  
 

 

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2019  
 

7 - 14 

4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillor for 
Resources and Communications and Chief Officers  
 

 

5  Consideration of Call-Ins  
 

 

6  Consideration of Councillor Calls for Action  
 

 

7  IMT Strategy Document  
(To receive a report from John Wickens (Chief Digital Officer), 
which invites the Board to consider a report regarding the IMT 
Strategy Document, which is due to be considered by the 
Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT between the 
07 and 10 May 2019. The views of the Board will be reported to 
the Executive Councillor as part of his consideration of this item) 
 

15 - 42 

8  Formation of a Company for Legal Services  
(To receive a report from David Coleman (Chief Legal Officer), 
which invites the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board to 
consider a report regarding the formation of a company for Legal 
Services, which is due to be considered by the Executive on 08 
May 2019. The views of the Board will be reported to the 
Executive as part of the consideration of this item) 
 

43 - 68 

9  Procurement Strategy  
(To receive a report by Alex Botten (Strategic, Commercial and 
Procurement Manager), which invites the Board to consider a 
report on the Procurement Strategy 2019-2022, which is due to 
be considered by the Executive on 8 May 2019. The views of the 
Board will be reported to the Executive as part of the 
consideration of this item) 
 

69 - 84 

10  Office Supplies  
(To receive a report from Alex Botten (Strategic, Commercial and 
Procurement Manager), which invites the Board to consider a 
report regarding Office Supplies, which is due to be considered 
by the Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection 
between the 07 May and 3 June 2019. The views of the Board 
will be reported to the Executive Director as part of his 
consideration of this item) 
 
 

85 - 94 



 
 
 

11  Performance of the Corporate Support Services Contract  
(To receive a report from Sophie Reeve (Chief Commercial 
Officer), which provides an update of Serco's performance 
against contractual Key Performance Indicators specified in the 
Corporate Support Services Contract between October 2018 and 
February 2019) 
 

95 - 100 

12  Energy Procurement  
(To receive a report from Sophie Reeve (Chief Commercial 
Officer), which invites the Board to consider a report regarding 
the Council's arrangements for purchasing electricity, which is 
due to be considered by the Leader of the Council between the 6 
and 30 May 2019. The views of the Board will be reported to the 
Leader of the Council, as part of his consideration of this item) 
 

101 - 112 

13  Performance Reporting to Scrutiny Committees  
(To receive a report from Nigel West (Head of Democratic 
Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer), which sets out a 
proposed new arrangement of reporting performance against the 
Council Business Plan to Scrutiny Committees) 
 

113 - 120 

14  Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2018-19  
(To receive a report by Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services 
and Statutory Scrutiny Officer), which invites the Board to 
consider a draft of the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 
2018-19) 
 

121 - 122 

15  Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Work Programme  
(To receive a report which enables the Board to consider and 
comment on the content of its work programme for the coming 
year, to ensure that scrutiny activity is focussed where it can be of 
greatest benefit) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

123 - 138 

 



 
 
 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Emily Wilcox 

 
Direct Dial 01522 553787 

 
E Mail Address emily.wilcox@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


This page is intentionally left blank



  1 

 
 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 28 MARCH 2019 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR R B PARKER (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors R Wootten (Vice-Chairman), Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, Mrs K Cook, 
B M Dobson, R L Foulkes, C S Macey, N H Pepper and E W Strengiel 
 
Added Members 
 
Church Representatives: Mr S C Rudman 
 
Councillors: P A Skinner and M A Whittington attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services and 
Statutory Scrutiny Officer), John Wickens (Chief Digital Officer) and Rachel Wilson 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
27     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Mrs P A Barnett (Parent Governor 
Representative), Miss A Sayer (Parent Governor Representative) and Councillor C E 
H Marfleet. 
 
Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor B Young (Executive 
Councillor for Community Safety and People Management) and Pete Moore 
(Executive Director Finance and Public Protection). 
 
28     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
29     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 FEBRUARY 2019 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 
30     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR 

FOR RESOURCES AND COMMUNICATIONS AND CHIEF OFFICERS 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



2 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
28 MARCH 2019 
 
The Chairman advised that he had attended the meeting of the Executive held on 5 
March 2019 and had highlighted the comments from the Board on the Quarter 3 
Council Business Plan 2018/19.  In particular he emphasised the Board's concern 
regarding the order of reporting for this item to scrutiny committees, the Board and 
Executive.  As requested, officers had looked at a number of options for how this 
could be addressed.  The options had been presented to Group Leaders and 
Corporate Management Board for their input, and a report on a proposed new way 
for reporting the Council Business Plan would be presented to the Board at its next 
meeting on 25 April 2019. 
 
In relation to concerns which had been raised regarding adult social care and 
safeguarding where the source of risk was the service provider, it was noted that 
these would be addressed by the Executive Director and a new indicator was being 
developed which would measure those reports which lead to a Section 42 
investigation. 
 
As agreed at the last meeting, a joint workshop with the Audit Committee had been 
arranged for 30 May 2019 at 1.30pm to look at Cul
[...]
y left blank



       
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Debbie Barnes OBE, Head of Paid Service 

 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

Date: 25 April 2019 

Subject: IMT Strategy Document 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This item invites the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board to consider a 
report regarding the IMT Strategy Document. This report is due to be 
considered by the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT between 
the 07 and 10 May 2019. The views of the board will be reported to the 
Executive Councillor as part of his consideration of this item. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

(1) To consider the attached report and to determine whether the board 
supports the recommendation that the Executive Councillor for 
Highways, Transport and IT approves the Council's IMT High Level 
Strategy 2019-22. 
 

(2) To agree any additional comments to be passed to the Executive 
Councillor in relation to this item. 

 

 
1. Background
 
The IMT High Level Strategy 2019-2022 sets out the guiding principles for how 
Council technology assets and services will align to corporate objectives and 
desired outcomes.  It enables senior leadership to set the direction for the future 
direction of IMT and to monitor performance of the Council in delivering against 
their objectives. It establishes a basis against which future decision making can 
take place and establishes a future work plan for the Council's IMT service and 
partners. 
 
The full Executive Councillor report is attached at Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



2. Conclusion
 
Following consideration of the report, the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board is requested to consider whether it supports the recommendations in the 
report and highlight any additional comments to be considered by the Executive 
Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT. 
 
 

3. Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at 
[...]
er whether 

additional social and community benefits could be delivered without 

materially increasing costs. 

 We shall investigate opportunities for our large suppliers to provide 

apprenticeships, particularly for young people who are leaving care, 

while delivering our contracted services. 

 Our specifications will have regard to the environment.  

 We will be sensitive to energy efficiency, the reduction of waste, and 

the consumption of natural resources. 

 We will provide "always-on" digital tendering support for suppliers, 

so that SMEs can access the support that they need to write tenders 

and bid for contracts, when they most need it. 

 
 
 

Page 84



       
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Sophie Reeve, Chief Commercial Officer 

 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

Date: 25 April 2019 

Subject: Office Supplies 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This item invites the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board to consider a 
report regarding Office Supplies. This report is due to be considered by the 
Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection between the 07 May and 03 
June 2019. The views of the board will be reported to the Executive Director as 
part of the consideration of this item. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

(1) To consider the attached report and to determine whether the board 
supports the recommendation to the Executive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection to procure a new contract for office supplies. 

 
(2) To agree any additional comments to be passed to the Executive 

Councillor in relation to this item. 
 

 
1. Background
 
This report seeks approval from the Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection to procure a new contract for office supplies. The full report is attached 
at Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
 
2. Conclusion
 
Following consideration of the report, the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board is requested to consider whether it su
[...]
porting to Scrutiny Committees 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report sets out a proposed new arrangement of reporting performance 

against the Council Business Plan to scrutiny committees. The proposal will 

remove the duplication that currently happens between Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Board and scrutiny committees, and addresses the concerns 

raised regarding the order of reporting. It also builds upon the lessons learned 

from the Northamptonshire County Council (NCC) Best Value Inspection report 

regarding the need for more budget and capital programme monitoring by the 

scrutiny committees. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board is asked to:  
1. approve Option 3, with the addition of relevant officers attending 

meetings of the relevant scrutiny committee as and when required to 

answer questions, as the new arrangement of reporting performance 

against the Council Business Plan to scrutiny committees, to be 

implemented from Quarter 1 2019/20 Council Business Plan in August 

2019. 

2. invite officers, in conjunction with scrutiny committee chairs to explore 

the future content of performance and budget monitoring reports to 

scrutiny committees.  

 

 
1. Background
 
Order of reporting and timing of scrutiny committees 

At its meeting on 28 February 2019, the Overview and Scrutiny Management 

Board (OSMB) raised concern regarding the order of reporting of the Council 

Business Plan. For Quarter 3, two scrutiny committees (Children and Young 

People Scrutiny Committee, and Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny 

Committee) had not met to consider the performance measures relating to their 

Page 113

Agenda Item 13



remits before the Board's meeting on 28 February and Executive on 5 March. All 

the measures that had underperformed this quarter related to issues outside of the 

Board's remit.  

 

The Board noted however that if the Quarter 3 (Q3) report had bee
[...]


Councillor Mrs S Woolley NHS Liaison and Community Engagement 

Councillor C N Worth Culture and Emergency Services 
(Libraries, Heritage, Culture, Registration and 
Coroners Service, Fire and Rescue and Emergency 
Planning) 

Councillor B Young Community Safety and People Management 
(Crime Reduction, Trading Standards, Equality and 
Diversity People Management and Legal) 

P
age 138


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2019
	7 IMT Strategy Document
	7.0 Appendix 1 - IMT Strategy
	7.0 Appendix A - IMT Strategy Feb 2019 V1.0

	8 Formation of a Company for Legal Services
	I017879 - Formation of a Company for Legal Services
	I017879 - Appendix A
	I017879 - Appendix B

	9 Procurement Strategy
	Procurement Strategy

	10 Office Supplies
	10.0 Appendix 1 - Office Supplies

	11 Performance of the Corporate Support Services Contract
	12 Energy Procurement
	I017893 - Energy Procurement (3)

	13 Performance Reporting to Scrutiny Committees
	14 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2018-19
	15 Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Work Programme
	Forward Plan of Key Decisions from 1 May 2019




Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 25 APRIL 2019 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR R B PARKER (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors R Wootten (Vice-Chairman), Mrs J Brockway, Mrs K Cook, B M Dobson, 
R L Foulkes, C E H Marfleet, N H Pepper, E W Strengiel and S P Roe 
 
Added Members 
 
Church Representatives: Mr S C Rudman 
 
Councillors:  M J Hill OBE and B Young attended the meeting as observers.  
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE (Head of Paid Service), David Coleman (Chief Legal Officer), 
Andrew Crookham (Executive Director Resources), James Drury (Executive Director 
Commercial), Arnd Hobohm (Serco Contract Manager), Sophie Reeve (Chief 
Commercial Officer), Jasmine Sodhi (Performance and Equalities Manager), John 
Wickens (Chief Digital Officer), Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services and 
Statutory Scrutiny Officer) Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer), Alex Botten 
(Strategic Commercial and Procurement Manager) and Kevin Hales (Operations 
Manager (Serco)) 
 
36     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Brookes, Councillor C S 
Macey and Patricia Barnett (Parent Governor Representative).  
 
It was reported that, under the Local Government (committee and Political Groups) 
Regulations 1990, Councillor S R Roe had been appointed as a replacement 
member for Councillor M Brookes, for this meeting only. 
 
37     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
38     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 MARCH 2019 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2019 be approved as a 
 correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 



2 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
25 APRIL 2019 
 
39     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR 

FOR RESOURCES AND COMMUNICATIONS AND CHIEF OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman announced that he had attended a meeting of the Executive on the 2 
April 2019, in which the Chairman of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny 
Committee had presented the Board's agreed comments on the Carbon 
Management Plan.  
 
The Chairman encouraged Members to attend the workshop on Culture and 
Accountability which was scheduled to take place on Thursday 30 May at 1:30pm  
 
The Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management informed 
the Board that Chris Davison would be leaving his role as County Public Protection 
Officer on 10 June 2019, to return to his role as the Chief Superintendent for 
Lincolnshire Police. Shaun West, currently the Assistant Chief Constable for 
Lincolnshire Police, would take over as the County Public Protection Officer.  
 
40     CONSIDERATION OF CALL-INS 

 
None were received.  
 
41     CONSIDERATION OF COUNCILLOR CALLS FOR ACTION 

 
None were received.  
 
42     IMT STRATEGY DOCUMENT 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Chief Digital Officer, which invited the 
Board to consider a report regarding the IMT Strategy, which was due to be 
considered by the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT between the 
07 and 10 May 2019.  
 
The Chief Digital Officer outlined the key areas of the proposed IMT Strategy, which 
including the following:  
 

  The IMT Strategies alignment to Corporate Priorities 

  The three main priorities 

  How the IMT strategy would be executed across the Council 

  How the 6 A's would help measure the success and prioritisation of the 
strategy 

  The core design principles 

  IMT domains 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 

25 APRIL 2019 
 

Members were invited to ask questions on the report. As part of the discussion, the 
following points were noted:   
  

 Officers confirmed that there were no plans to stop using the classic channels 
of engagement such as telephone services, and acknowledged the importance 
of continued engagement with citizens that did not use modern technology.  
  

  The Board recommended that a clear and measurable Action Plan be 
developed from the High Level Strategy to enable strategic oversight and 
monitor the delivery of the IMT Strategy programme. The Board also 
recommended that as part of the implementation of the IMT Strategy, the 
Council consider benchmarking the IMT service and processes against those 
of other Local Authorities. 

 

 The Board sought assurances that the IMT Service would have the necessary 
influence within the organisation to ensure compliance with the Business 
Priorities and Core Design Principles identified in the strategy. Officers 
confirmed that there was a need to develop a culture of support for services 
areas and identify the right balance to ensure a greater level of compliance 
across the organisation. 
 

 The Board highlighted the need to ensure continued access to services for 
those service users without access to IT channels. Officers confirmed that 
there were no plans to undermine classic channels of engagement as part of 
the proposed IMT Strategy. 

 

 Members highlighted the benefits of smart speakers and open data initiatives 
in developing a truly digital organisation as a clear aspiration of the IMT 
Strategy. 

 

 Members recognised the importance of self-help and self-service 
arrangements. 
 

 The Board recommended effective engagement with the workforce to ensure 
training and development was effective to get the most out the systems and 
software introduced as part of future modernisation.   
 

 The Board recommended that consideration be given to the re-use of old 
county council IT equipment by care leavers, charities, etc. 
 

 The Board supported the recommendation that the Executive Councillor for 
Highways, Transport and IT approves the Council's IMT High Level Strategy 
2019-22.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 

1.   That the Board supports the recommendation that the Executive Councillor for 
Highways, Transport and IT approves the Council's IMT High Level Strategy; 



4 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
25 APRIL 2019 
 

 
2.  That the points raised in relation to the strategy, as listed above, be passed to 

the Executive Councillor in relation to this item.  
  
 
43     FORMATION OF A COMPANY FOR LEGAL SERVICES 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Chief Legal Officer, which invited the 
Board to consider a report regarding the formation of a company for Legal Services, 
which was due to be considered by the Executive on 08 May 2019.  
 
The Chief Legal Officer explained that Legal Services Lincolnshire's (LSL) partner 
council's had started to explore the delivery of services through the creation of a 
private companies regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority. It was noted that 
under current regulation, LSL were not currently able to act on behalf of companies, 
which had been established by the partner councils. This had limited the work that 
they could provide for their partner council's.  
 
LSL had identified that the creation of an alternative business structure (ABS) would 
overcome regulatory concerns and allow LSL to continue to provide services to 
partner council's through their private companies, without breach of regulation.  
 
Members were invited to ask questions on the report. As part of the discussion, the 
following points were noted:   
 

 Members sought assurance that the establishment of an ABS would not cause 
any disruption to existing services or impact the on-going delivery of current 
operations within Legal Services. 
 

 Members highlighted the importance of continuing to promote LSL as a shared 
service between the County Council and district partners in addition to the 
creation of an ABS. 
 

 The Board requested to receive an annual report on the activity of the 
proposed company to monitor activity. 

 

  The Board endorsed the recommendation that the Executive approve the 
establishment of a company wholly owned by the County Council for the 
purpose of providing legal advice and services.  

 

  It was recommended officers further consider and review the proposed 
'Articles of Association', including the provision relating to consensus decision-
making.  
 

  It was also requested additional information on the final form of the company 
be presented to a future meeting of the Board.  

 
 



5 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 

25 APRIL 2019 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Board supported the recommendation that the Executive approve 
 the establishment of a company wholly owned by the County Council for 
 the purpose of providing legal advice and services; 
 

2. That the comments made, as listed above, be passed on to the Executive 
 as part of the consideration of this item.  

 
44     PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 

 
Consideration was given a report by the Chief Commercial Officer, which invited the 
Board to consider the proposed Procurement Strategy 2019-2022, which was due to 
be considered by the Executive on 08 May 2019.  
 
The Chief Commercial Officer referred members to Appendix A of the Executive 
Report, which set out the strategies key principles.  
 

 Members supported that the Council continue to promote opportunities for 
small and medium-sized enterprises (SMEs) to produce tender submissions 
that can be competitive in the Council's tender processes. 

 

 The Board endorsed a focus on developing social and community benefits 
through the Procurement Strategy by developing apprenticeships, particularly 
for young people who are leaving care, while delivering contracted services. 

 

 It was recommended that the Council prioritises developing a commercial 
collaboration approach by actively driving a culture change to joint 
commissioning and developing relationships with other public sector 
organisations in Lincolnshire to secure additional value for the benefit of the 
public sector. 

 

  It was also recommended that the Council carry out an annual review of the 
success of the Procurement Strategy including any wider collaboration 
achieved,   the benefits of category management and the community benefits 
secured. 
 

  The Board supported the recommendation for the Executive to approve the 
Procurement Strategy 2019-2022. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Board support the recommendation for the Executive to approve 
the Procurement Strategy 2019-2022; 
 

2. That the comments from the Board, as listed above, be passed to the 
 Executive in relation to this item.  

 
 



6 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
25 APRIL 2019 
 
 
45     OFFICE SUPPLIES 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Chief Commercial Officer, which invited 
the Board to consider a report regarding Office Supplies, which was due to be 
considered by the Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection between the 
07 May and the 03 June 2019.  
 
The report proposed procuring a single contract using the Dartford Framework, which 
allowed a compliant direct award to be issued to a single supplier. It was proposed to 
award the contract to Banner, the Council's incumbent for office supplies.  
 
Members were invited to discuss the report, in which the following points were noted:  
 

  The Board recommended that Group Leaders considered options for 
promoting a shift towards paperless Committee meetings.  
 

  The Board supported a recommendation to the Executive Director of Finance 
and Public Protection to procure a new contract for office supplies.  
 

  The Board supported the recommendation that the contracts for paper and 
general office supplies should be amalgamated, and re-procured as one 
contract; and that the framework offered by Dartford Council met the Council's 
requirements. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Board support the recommendation to the Executive Director of 
Finance and Public Protection to procure a new contract for office supplies; 
 

2. That the comments from the Board, as listed above, be passed on to the 
Executive Councillor in relation to this item.  

 
46     PERFORMANCE OF THE CORPORATE SUPPORT SERVICES 

CONTRACT 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Serco Contract Manager, which provided 
an update of Serco's performance against contractual Key Performance Indicators 
(KPI's) specified in the Corporate Support Services Contract between October 2018 
and February 2019.  
 
The Serco Contract Manager outlined Serco's overall KPI summary performance, 
drawing attention to the fact that only one KPI had failed to meet the Minimum 
Service Level during this time.   
 
Members were referred to the addendum report, which set out Serco's key 
performance indicators for March 2019, and it was noted that 2 KPI's had now been 
removed following success of the insourcing activity. 
 



7 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 

25 APRIL 2019 
 

Amongst the highlights, it was noted that with regards to invoices process by Serco 
for LCC within the required payment period, there had been a record level of 
performance in December, and that Serco's performance had remained strong. 
Overall, officers were pleased with the progress that had been made.  
 
Members were invited to ask questions on the report. As part of the discussion, the 
following points were noted:   
 

  The Chairman was pleased to see that Serco's performance had continued to 
improve.  
 

  The Chairman felt that scrutiny had had a positive impact on the progress 
made by Serco, and had encouraged standards to be maintained and 
enhanced.  

 

  The Operations Manager (Serco) clarified that the reduction in the historical 
debt was a result of operational activity which had included high level of 
analysis of the aged debt. This had enabled officers to identify what the 
problems were in the cycle.  

 

  Officers agreed to add an additional appendix to future reports which detailed 
successes in the reporting period.  

 

  Members discussed whether there was a continued need for progress reports 
now targets were being continually achieved. It was agreed that this would be 
discussed in more detail when the item was next reported to the Board.  

 

  The Chairman felt that there was a need to publicise the positive progress that 
Serco had made and said he would liaise with the Communications Team  
regarding a press release.  
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the Board were satisfied with the performance of the Corporate Support 
Services Contract. 

 
47     ENERGY PROCUREMENT 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Chief Commercial Officer, which invited 
the Board to consider a report regarding the council's arrangements for purchasing 
electricity, which was due to be considered by the Leader of the Council between the 
06 May 2019 and the 20 May 2019.  
 
The report proposed that the council sign up to the recently established ESPO 
Electricity framework October 2020 – September 2024.  
 
The Chief Commercial Officer explained that the ESPO framework had the flexibility 
to buy green or brown energy for LCC. However, previous discussions within the 
Council had suggested that there were better ways of reducing consumption was a 



8 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
25 APRIL 2019 
 
better way of reducing the council's carbon emissions than purchasing green energy. 
There was the option to mix green and brown energy through the four-year period, 
subject to a minimum commitment of 12 months for either.  
 
Members were invited to ask questions on the report. As part of the discussion, the 
following points were noted:   
 

 The Board highlighted the importance of considering the ability for the Council 
to buy green or brown energy as part of the ESPO electricity framework and 
requested the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee consider the 
green or brown energy mix in more detail. 
 

 Members also highlighted the need for the Council to consider switching to 
100% green energy as part of the Council's local leadership role and carbon 
management responsibilities to promote renewable energy sources.  

 

 Overview and Scrutiny Management Board supported a recommendation for 
the Leader of the Council to approve the Council procuring electricity through 
the recently established ESPO electricity framework, provided that the 
Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee considered the issue of green 
and brown energy at the next available meeting of the committee.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Board support the recommendation for the Leader of the Council to 
approve the Council procuring electricity through the recently established 
ESPO electricity framework October 2020 – 2024, subject to further 
consideration of the issue of green and brown energy by the Environment and 
Economy Scrutiny Committee; 
 

2. That the comments made, as stated above, be passed on to the Leader of the 
Council as part of his consideration of this item.  

 
48     PERFORMANCE REPORTING TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Performance and Equalities Manager, 
which set out a proposed new arrangement of reporting performance against the 
Council Business Plan to scrutiny committees.  
 
Members were informed that the proposal would remove the duplication that currently 
happens between Overview and Scrutiny Management Board and scrutiny 
committees, and address the concerns raised regarding the order of reporting.  
 
The Performance and Equalities Manager set out five possible options for reporting 
the performance against the Council Business Plan to scrutiny committees. It was 
recommended that Members support option three, with the addition of relevant 
officers attending meetings of the relevant scrutiny committee as and when required 
to answer questions about performance.  
 



9 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 

25 APRIL 2019 
 

Members were invited to ask questions on the report. As part of the discussion, the 
following points were noted:   
 

  Members were supportive of adopting option 3. 
 

  It was requested that the Board also received reports that celebrated success 
and included positive performance.  

 

  The Head of Paid Service and Director of Children's Services explained that 
there was also a wider issue with what was reported to scrutiny committees, 
and this was something that was being investigated further.  

 
RESOLVED:  
  

1.  That the Board approve option 3, with the addition of relevant officers 
attending meetings of the relevant scrutiny committee as and when required to 
answer questions, as the new arrangement of reporting performance against 
the Council Business Plan to scrutiny committees, to be implemented from 
Quarter 1 2019/20 Council Business Plan in August 2019.  
 

2.  That the Board invite officers, in conjunction with scrutiny committee chairs to 
explore the future content of performance and budget monitoring reports to 
scrutiny committees.  

 
49     OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 

 
The Board received a report from the Head of Democratic Services and Statutory 
Scrutiny Officer, which invited members of the Board to consider the draft Overview 
and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2018-19.  
 
It was agreed that the report be amended so that the 'Transitions' Scrutiny Panel be 
amended to say read 'Transitions from Young Children's to Adult's' Scrutiny Panel.  
 
The Chairman thanked everybody who had contributed to the Annual Report. 
 
Members were informed that the Annual Report would be submitted to the meeting of 
the County Council on 17 May 2019, for approval.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the Board agree the submission of the Overview and Scrutiny  Annual 
 Report 2018-19 to the meeting of the County Council on 17  May 2019 for 
 final approval, subject to the amendment agreed above.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



10 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
25 APRIL 2019 
 
 
50     OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

The Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer presented the 
Boards prospective work programme.  
 
It was noted that the report on the People Management and Workforce Plan would 
now be reported to the meeting scheduled for the 27 June 2019. 
 
It was agreed that an update on the progress Brexit Working Group would be 
circulated to Members via email.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1.  That the Board were satisfied with the proposed work programme;  
 

2.  That an update on the progress of the Brexit Working Group be circulated to 
Members via email.  

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.35 pm 


